
Date of issue: Friday, 12 February 2021

MEETING: CABINET (EXTRAORDINARY)
Councillor Swindlehurst Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration & Strategy

Councillor Akram Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for 
Governance & Customer 
Services

Councillor Anderson Sustainable Transport & 
Environmental Services

Councillor Bains Inclusive Growth & Skills
Councillor Carter Children & Schools
Councillor Mann Planning & Regulation
Councillor Nazir Housing & Community Safety
Councillor Pantelic Health & Wellbeing

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 22ND FEBRUARY, 2021 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

07749 709 868

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

2.  Revenue Budget 2021/2022 and MTFS 2021-2025 To 
Follow

All

3.  Capital Strategy 2021-2026 To 
Follow

All

4.  Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 To 
Follow

All

5.  Five Year Plan 2021-26 and Slough 2040 Vision 1 - 26 All

6.  Council Energy Contract 2021-22 to be tendered 
value above £180k

27 - 32 All

Press and Public

This meeting will be held remotely in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.  Part I of this meeting will be live streamed as required by the regulations.  The press and 
public can access the meeting from the following link (by selecting the meeting you wish to view):

http://democracy.slough.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

Please note that the meeting may be recorded.  By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

The press and public will not be able to view any matters considered during Part II of the agenda.  

Note:-
Bold = Key decision
Non-Bold = Non-key decision



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 22 February 2020

CONTACT OFFICER:  Dean Tyler, Associate Director, Place Strategy & Infrastructure
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875847

     
WARDS: All

PORTFOLIO: Cllr James Swindlehurst, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Strategy

PART I
KEY DECISION

FIVE YEAR PLAN 2021-26 & SLOUGH 2040 VISION

1 Purpose of Report

To recommend to the Council to agree the new Five Year Plan, and to seek the 
Cabinet’s endorsement of the Slough 2040 Vision. 

2 Recommendation

The Cabinet is requested to:

(a) Recommend that the refresh of the Five Year Plan (attached as Appendix A) 
be approved.

(b) Endorse the Slough 2040 Vision (attached as Appendix B), on behalf of 
Slough Borough Council, as laid out in section 5.2.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The Five Year Plan and Slough 2040 Vision relate to all aspects of the Joint 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

3b Five Year Plan Outcomes 

This refresh of the Five Year Plan has updated the long term priorities which sit 
underneath the Five Year Plan’s priority outcomes:

 Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
 Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs
 Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and stay
 Our residents will live in good quality homes
 Slough will attract, reta
[...]
n 5.2). The long-term 
priorities that sit underneath the five priority outcomes, have therefore been updated 
to reflect the vision’s objectives, as well as the council’s COVID recovery priorities.

Further amendments have been made to reduce the amount of text, to make the Five 
Year Plan more accessible to residents and others.

Page 2



5.2 Slough 2040 Vision

Over the last year, SBC has also been working with our strategic and voluntary 
partners to develop an ambitious shared vision for the next twenty years – ‘Slough 
2040’. The work to create the vision has been overseen by a group of leaders drawn 
from across the agencies who serve Slough, and includes representatives from:

 Frimley NHS Foundation Trust
 NHS East Berkshire CCG
 Public Health Berkshire
 Slough Borough Council
 Slough Council for Voluntary Service
 Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership
 Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce
 Thames Valley Police
 Windsor Forest Colleges Group

In order to develop this vision, the project team conducted an extensive programme 
of engagement with residents, members, businesses, officers and partners – to 
develop a picture of what local stakeholders thought Slough should be like in 20 
years’ time. The team spoke to people from many different backgrounds, from all age 
groups and from all parts of the borough. 

The feedback was subsequently analysed, and the leaders’ group have agreed the 
following vision statement:

Slough will be a vibrant, thriving and innovative town, where people are supported to 
live happy and fulfilled lives. People will feel safe and valued in their local 
communities, and proud to call Slough home.

This vision statement will be underpinned by eight priority areas, which will be the 
focus for delivery:

 Slough will have a vibrant town centre, brimming with diverse and exciting 
culture.

 Slough will have attractive, green neighbourhoods, which bring people 
together. 

 Slough will be a globally connected town, with a transport system which 
prioritises public and active transport.

 Slough will be a carbon-neutral and sustainable town. 

 Slough will have a strong, globally renowned economy, which supports its 
people to prosper and live well.

 Slough will be a place of lifelong learning and aspiration for all.

 Slough will be a healthy town, where people are supported to live empowered 
lives. 

 Slough will have a strong, diverse community where differences are 
celebrated, and everyone feels safe.

Page 3



The full text of the Slough 2040 Vision can be found in Appendix B. Please note that 
Appendix B presents the Slough 2040 Vision content in a slide deck, as the visual 
strategy is currently being finalised. A visual version of the strategy will be 
presented to cabinet in the meeting.  

The Slough 2040 Vision will be a joint strategy – delivered and overseen in 
partnership. The leaders group are therefore requesting that all partner 
organisations sign up to its objectives. Once the vision has been endorsed, a 
delivery plan will be developed. The also group hope to be able launch the vision 
more widely with our partners and communities later in the year.

6 Measuring progress

6.1 We produce an Annual Report of progress against the Five Year Plan with case 
studies and performance indicators setting out how we are delivering our priority 
outcomes.

6.2 The refresh of the Five Year Plan includes a summary of the success measures as a 
Balanced Scorecard of key performance indicators that will be used to keep track of 
how we are achieving the outcomes. These have been updated for 2021-26.

6.3 Performance reports are also taken to Cabinet and Scrutiny on a quarterly basis.

7 Comments of Other Committees

This report is yet to be seen by any other committee. 

8 Conclusion

The refreshed Five Year Plan will provide the strategic direction for the Council over 
the next five years and will enable a clear focus of resources and activity. The Slough 
2040 Vision wi
[...]
BC in temporary accommodation

Number of permanent dwellings completed in the 
borough during the year

Number of licenced mandatory Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs)

Outcome 4 Our residents will live 
in good quality homes

Number of empty properties brought back into use 
(by Council intervention)

Page 12



9

Five Year Plan outcome Performance measure

Business rate income: Business rate in year 
collection
(amount & percentage rate accrued)

Access to employment
Proportion of resident population of area aged 16-64 
claiming JSA and NI or Universal credits

Outcome 5 Slough will attract, 
retain and grow 
businesses and 
investment to provide 
opportunities for our 
residents

Journey times
Average journey time from Heart of Slough to M4 J6 
(M-F 16:30-18:30)

SBC staff survey: Percentage of staff proud to work 
for the council

Corporate health

Council tax in year collection (amount & percentage 
rate accrued)

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH 2040 VISION 
Final Vision Content

P
age 15



SLOUGH2O4O

The Slough 2040 Vision outlines our ambitions for the future of Slough. 

This vision has been created by engaging with the local people of Slough –

our residents, elected councillors, and the organisations that serve the 

people of the town. By listening to their voices, we have created a bold and 

ambitious shared vision of Slough’s future. Over the next 20 years, we will 

work in partnership with the residents, public bodies, charities and 

businesses of Slough to transform this vision into reality.

SLOUGH 2040 VISION INTRODUCTION

P
age 16



SLOUGH2O4O

OVERARCHING VISION STATEMENT

Slough will be a vibrant, thriving and innovative town, where people are supported 

to live happy and fulfilled lives. People will feel safe and valued in their local 

communities, and proud to call Slough home.

Slough will be a healthy town, where people are 

supported to live empowered lives. 

Slough will have a strong, diverse communi
[...]
ty events such as Black History month recognised and marked. 

P
age 25



SLOUGH2O4O

2040 VISION END SECTION

The Slough 2040 vision outlines the shared ambitions of organisations working in partnership in this 
town, including:

P
age 26



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 22nd February 2021

CONTACT OFFICER:  Savio DeCruz, AD Place Operations 

(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875640
  
WARD(S): All Wards

PORTFOLIO: Lead Member for sustainable transport and environmental 
services, Councillor Anderson 

PART I
KEY DECISION

 
COUNCIL ENERGY CONTRACT 2021-22 TO BE TENDERED VALUE ABOVE £180K 

1 Purpose of Report

To advise the Cabinet that the corporate energy contracts, and associated energy 
management services with an estimated revenue value of £2 million per annum, is 
proposed to be tendered in the 2021/22 financial year. The existing contracts expire 
on 31st March 2021. The new contract will start on 1st April and will be a fixed 12-
month contract. 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to:

a) Delegate authority to the AD of Place Operations to access a legally compliant 
framework, award call-off contracts and agree and finalise terms and conditions 
with suppliers, for a 12-month fixed price corporate energy contract .
 

b) Note that this is an urgent key decision and in line with Part 4.2 Rule 16.1 – 
Special Urgency Access to Information Procedure of the Council’s Constitution, 
the approval of the chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been 
obtained that the making of the decision cannot be reasonably deferred. 

c) Note that the Chief Executive exercised her powers under rule 1.4 part 3.6 of the 
Constitution (Urgency Provisions) to approve the commencement of the 
procurement process. 

 
d) Note that the AD of Place Operations will initiate and execute an energy 

procurement strategy for the period 2022-2025 for report and approval by no later 
than July 2021, for execution by no lat
[...]
two or 
more wards within the Borough and any expenditure or savings of £250,000. The 
decision being sought under this report meets these requirements and should follow 
the procedure for approving a key decision as set out in the Council’s constitution.   

Part 4.2 Rule 16.1 (Special Urgency - Access to Information Procedure) of the 
Council’s Constitution allows for an urgent key decision to be taken outside of the 
key decision procedure if such a decision cannot be deferred and approval of the 
chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is obtained. This provision also 
allows for the requirement for notification to be deferred. However in line with Part 
4.2 Rule 16.2 of the Council’s constitution, officers must ensure that as soon as 
reasonably practicable after the decision maker has obtained agreement under 
Rule 16.1 they make available at Observatory House and publish on Slough.gov.uk 
a notice setting out the reasons that the decision is urgent and cannot reasonably 
be deferred.

The Council’s Contract Procedure Rules requires all contracts with a value greater 
than £50,000 to be sealed. Following the appointment of the suppliers, officers in 
consultation with HBPL will finalise and seal the contracts procured. 

        Corporate Energy Contracts

6.1.1 The current corporate Energy Contracts, with TGP, Eon, Opus and EDF expire on 
31st March 2021. These contracts cover our corporate gas and electricity. The 
details are presented in Appendix A. These contracts cover over 500 meters across 
our corporate asset’s portfolio, including all our corporate buildings, PFI schools, 
community schools, community buildings, car parks, street lighting, EV charging, 
communal lighting. 

6.1.2 Failure to award a new corporate energy contract from 1st April 2021 will incur 
significant ‘out of contract’ charges for remaining with current suppliers out of 
contract, this will give rise to significant adverse financial impacts, and will cost the 

Page 30



Council approx. £170k/month in additional revenue expenditure for electricity and 
gas until a new contract is entered into.  

7. Comments of Other Committees

Cllr Dhaliwal, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny has approved under Part 4.2 rule 16.1 
Special Urgency Access to Information Procedure of the Council’s Constitution that 
the procurement process cannot reasonably be deferred to cabinet, in order for the 
energy contracts to be in place by 1st April 2021 it must now be initiated. 

8. Conclusion

The Cabinet are requested to:

a) Delegate authority to the AD of Place Operations to access a legally 
compliant framework, award contracts   and finalise terms and conditions with 
suppliers, for a 12-month fixed price corporate energy contract based on the best 
available market price.

b) Note that this is an urgent key decision and in line with Part 4.2 Rule 16.1 – 
Special Urgency Access to Information Procedure of the Council’s Constitution, the 
approval of the chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been obtained that 
the taking of the decision cannot be reasonably deferred. 

c) Note that the Chief Executive exercised her powers under rule 1.4 part 3.6 of 
the Constitution (Urgency Provisions) to approve the commencement of this 
procurement.  

d) Note that the AD of Place Operations will initiate and execute an energy 
procurement strategy for the period 2022-2025 for report and approval by no later 
than July 2021, for execution by no later than October 2021.

9 Appendices Attached 

‘A’ - Energy Contracts to be let in 2020/21 in excess of £180,000.

10 Background Papers

None 

Page 31



APPENDIX A

LIST OF CONTRACTS TO BE LET IN 2020/21 IN EXCESS OF £180,000

Contract Title Description
1 Corporate Energy 

Contracts 
Corporate Energy contracts with suppliers of gas 
and electricity for our Corporate Assets, including 
all corporate buildings, community buildings, 
community schools, PFI schools, communal 
lighting HRA assets, street lighting, car parks, EV 
chargers, street assets. 

1a Gas contract Equivalent to approx. 11,500,00 kwh per annum

1b Electricity Contract NHH Equivalent to approx. 2,300,000 kwh per annum
1c Electricity Contract HH Equivalent to approx. 8,600,000 kwh per annum
1d Street Lighting Equivalent to approx. 2,600,000 kwh per annum

Page 32


	Agenda
	5 Five Year Plan 2021-26 and Slough 2040 Vision
	Appendix A - Five Year Plan 2021-26
	Appendix B - Slough 2040 Vision

	6 Council Energy Contract 2021-22 to be tendered value above £180k



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Extraordinary Meeting held on Monday, 22nd February, 2021.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Akram (Vice-Chair), Anderson, Bains, 
Carter, Mann, Nazir and Pantelic

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Ajaib and Gahir

PART 1

112. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

113. Revenue Budget 2021/2022 and MTFS 2021-2024 

The Executive Director for Corporate Services gave a comprehensive 
overview on the following reports and sought Cabinet agreement to 
recommend approval to Council on 8th March 2021:

 The proposed revenue budget for 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 2021/22 to 2023/24;

 The Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2023/24; and
 The Treasury Management & Investment Strategy 2021/22.

The introduction to the reports at items 2, 3 and 4 of the agenda (Minutes 113, 
114 and 115 refer) were taken together given the intrinsic links between 
revenue, capital and treasury management.

The Executive Director summarised the key budget proposals and set out the 
very challenging financial position facing local authorities, including Slough 
Borough Council, due to the Covid-19 pandemic and other one-off pressures.  
The impacts of Covid-19 would include lower rates of Council Tax and 
Business Rates income, rising demand for social care and other services, 
growth and cost pressures and reduce income from fees, charges and 
potentially commercial revenues.  There would be a substantial budget gap 
which risked depleting reserves unless other action was taken.

Further to the decision taken by Cabinet in December 2020, the proposed 
budget included the use of a one-off capitalisation directive, which would allow 
the Council to capitalise up to £12.2m of revenue spend, to meet three one-off 
pressures – the 2019/20 Business Rates deficit, the Slough Children’s 
Services Trust historic deficit and the impact of Covid-19.  Lead Members 
discussed the nature of the pressures and highlighted that the capitalisation 
directive was not being sought to fund day-to-day spending on services, but to 
deal with one-off pressures in way which protected services and maintained 
reserves at acceptable levels during uncertain times.

A capitalisation directive would require approval from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government and at the time of the Cabinet meeting no 
official ministerial decision had been confirmed, however, a positive outcome 



Cabinet - 22.02.21

was expected on the basis of discussions between officials.  The report fully 
set out the reasons for the one-off revenue pressures in 2021/22 and the 
approximately £100m worth of assets the Council had available from which to 
generate receipts in the future to fund the capitalisation.

The Cabinet noted that:

 The revenue budget proposed was £123m, which incorporated £12.6m 
of growth and pressures.

 There was a savings programme of £15.6m and the details were set 
out fully in the appendix to the report.

 A £6m ‘contingency fund’ would be in place to help mitigate the 
impacts of Covid-19 pressures and slippage in savings.

 The budget proposed an increase in Council Tax of 1.99% for the 
Council’s element and increase in the Adult Social Care precept of 3% 
as permitted by Government in the Local Government Finance 
Settlement.

 The MTFS set out a substantial budget gap in future years which would 
need to be closed.

 The position in relation to the Housing Revenue Account, Dedicated 
Schools Grant and police, fire and parish precepts.

 A General Fund Capital Programme of £148m and HRA capital 
programme of £162m to 2023/24.

 There would be a ‘root and branch’ review of the capital programme in 
the next year.

 A strategy was in place to strengthen reserves over the coming years.

The Cabinet highlighted that the pressures on local authorities were such that 
a very large number would be raising Council Tax by similar levels and 
several others were expected to use capitalisation directives.  The report to 
Cabinet in January had reported a decrease in the Council Tax base of 4.7% 
whereas the previous MTFS had anticipated growth.  A question was asked 
about the Equalities Impact Assessments and it was noted that the appendix 
setting out the savings proposals included a column summarising the position.  
Several savings items would need further development before coming 
separately to Cabinet for approval during the year.  Lead Members discussed 
a number of specific issues including the transition to the new local authority 
controlled children’s services company; employment and skills initiatives; and 
further investment to bring forward affordable housing schemes and address 
the level and cost of temporary accommodation.  In relation to environmental 
services the Council had also managed to protect local services such as the 
weekly bin collections, free green waste collection and zero landfill.

At the conclusion of the discussion, Lead Members recognised that the 
Council was operating in a financially challenging time for local government 
but was assured that a robust approach had been to develop the budget and 
MTFS.  The Cabinet priority for 2021/22 had been to protect services, 
particularly for vulnerable residents and on preventative services, and the Our 
Futures programme provided the basis for achieving both service and 
financial benefits in 2021/22 and into future years.



Cabinet - 22.02.21

The Cabinet agreed to recommend the revenue budget and MTFS to Council 
on 8th March 2021, subject to an additional resolution that in the unexpected 
event that the capitalisation was not approved by MHCLG, the Cabinet would 
work to present an alternative balanced budget to Council.

Recommended –

1. The Cabinet agreed to note and take into account the statutory S25 report 
of the S151 officer at Appendix M to the report in determining: 

(a) The proposed budget for 2021/22; 
(b) The medium term financial plans for 2021/22 – 2023/24; 
(c) The level of reserves.

2. The Cabinet noted:

(a) The use of £5.106m of Capital Receipts to fund the Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) in 2021/22 and £3.144m in 2022/23;

(b) In 2021/22, £12.200m of revenue spend would be capitalised in 
accordance with the Capitalisation Directive from MHCLG (see section 
14 of the report);

(c) The Dedicated Schools Grant [DSG] settlement for 2021/22 (see 
Section 13 of the report) and the allocation of £193.905m as set out in 
Appendix L;

3. The Cabinet agreed to recommend to Council to approve:

(a) The Council Tax Support Scheme (CTSS) was not to be to varied or 
revised for 2021/22;

(b) With regard to the 2021/22 General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account budgets, and the Medium Term Financial Strategy:

I. The General Fund Budget Requirement of £133.574m for 
2021/22;

II. Proposed savings of £15.576m for 2021/22 and overall savings 
of £23.573m for the three years to 2023/24;

III. Growth and pressures of £12.593m for 2021/22 and overall 
pressures of £19.178m to 2023/24;

IV. The Housing Revenue Account budget for 2021/22 of £36.790m 
as set out in Appendix F;

V. The forecast reserves of £14.458m at the end of 2021/22 as set 
out in Appendix G;

(c) The strategy for the use of flexible capital receipts to deliver 
transformation and ongoing savings as set out in Appendix H to the 
report;



Cabinet - 22.02.21

(d) The calculations for determining the Council tax requirement for the 
year 2021/22 in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 as set out in Appendix J to the report;

(e) The Council increase the Council tax for a band D property by £70.83 
for 2021/22, giving a band D Council Tax of £1,490.30 per year, 
excluding the precepts from Police, Fire and parishes as set out below:

i. Its general band D Council Tax by 1.99%, the maximum 
permitted without a referendum as previously planned; and

ii. Its Adult Social Care Precept by 3.00% as confirmed by 
Government in the Final Local Government Settlement.

4. Noted the following Council tax increases and precepts as detailed in 
Appendix J to the report:

(a) Parish Precepts of £185,244; 

(b) The Police and Crime Commissioner for Thames Valley has increased 
Council tax for a band D property to £231.28 per annum, a 6.9% 
increase on 2020/21, resulting in a precept of £9,442,862; 

(c) The Royal Berkshire Fire Authority is expected to agree an increase of 
£1.35 for a band D property to £68.95 per annum, a 1.99% increase on 
2020/21, resulting in a precept of £2,815,139;

(d) This gave a total Band D Council Tax of £1,790.53 plus any Parish 
precept where applicable set out in Appendix J to the report.

5. The Fees and Charges for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix K to the report.

6. That in the event of Capitalisation Directive not receiving Ministerial 
approval, the Cabinet would work to prepare an alternative proposal to 
present a balanced budget to Council, including the use of reserves and 
other means.

114. Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2023/24 

The Cabinet received the report on the Capital Strategy and Capital 
Programme 2021/22 to 2023/24.  It was noted that the programme continued 
the Community Investment Fund for a further year and included a wide range 
of affordable housing and regeneration schemes in the town in the coming 
years.

Lead Members had considered the capital programme during the previous 
item on the MTFS and agreed the formal resolutions to recommend the 
programme to Council on 8th March 2021.



Cabinet - 22.02.21

Recommended –

(a) That he General Fund capital programme 2021/22 to 2023/24 of 
£147.557m and the associated Minimum Revenue Provision be 
approved.

(b) That the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme 2021/22 
to 2023/24 of £161.743m, including £147.248m for Affordable Housing 
schemes be approved.

(c) That the principles underpinning the capital programme in paragraph 
5.1.2 of the report and the Minimum Revenue Provision principles in 
Section 7 of the report be approved.

(d) That the notional funding allocations for individual schemes as 
highlighted in Appendix A of the report (General Fund), Appendices B 
and C (HRA and Affordable Housing) for the period 2020-2024 be 
approved.

(e) That the Prudential Indicators, as set out in Section 6 of the report, and 
the Operational Boundary and Authorised Limit as set out in Tables 1.7 
and 1.8. in order to provide increased flexibility to fund the Council’s 
Capital Expenditure plans be approved.

Resolved –

(f) That it be noted that the estimated interest costs of borrowing £119.4m 
to fund the entire capital programme, assuming an interest cost of 1%, 
excluding the Minimum Revenue Provision, was £1.194m pa. These 
costs had been included within the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

(g) That the Council would withdraw from its reliance on using capital 
receipts to fund the Minimum Revenue Provision over the lifetime of 
this capital programme. The revenue impact of the decision resulted in 
a £6.573m pressure by 2023/24. These costs had been included within 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

(h) That the Capital cashflow forecast in Appendix D to the report be 
noted.

115. Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 

The Cabinet received a report that sought approval to recommend the 
Treasury Management Strategy to Council on 8th March 2021.

Lead Members had considered the strategy and its relationship to the MTFS 
and capital strategy earlier in the meeting and agreed to recommend approval 
to Council.



Cabinet - 22.02.21

Recommended – That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 and 
the Investment Strategy 2021-22 be approved.

116. Five Year Plan 2021-26 and Slough 2040 Vision 

The Associate Director, Place Strategy & Infrastructure introduced a report 
that asked the Cabinet to recommend the refreshed Five Year Plan to Council 
and to endorse the Slough 2040 Vision.

The Five Year Plan was the Council’s main strategic document in defining its 
ambition and priority outcomes, and the plan was fully aligned with the 
Council’s budget.  The refreshed plan was included at Appendix A to the 
report and whilst there were no substantive changes to the priorities this year 
there had been some amendments to streamline the document and make it 
more accessible to residents.

The Five Year Plan had been introduced in 2015 and a presentation was 
given that set out the progress and achievements year by year in delivering 
the plan.  It included the delivery of new leisure facilities such as the ice arena 
and The Centre; the establishment of new housing companies and sustained 
investment in affordable housing; national recognition for the work to raise 
awareness of the issue of modern slavery; the activity to increase flu 
immunisation take up; and a wide range of regeneration projects including the 
hotels development on the Old Library site that opened ahead of schedule in 
February 2021.  The approach to partnership working was also highlighted 
and had put the town in strong position to respond to the Covid-19 pandemic, 
for example through the One Slough community response.

The Five Year Plan was part of the Council’s Policy Framework and the 
Cabinet agreed to recommend approval to Council on 8th March 2021.

The plan also now represented the Council’s contribution to the delivery of the 
Slough 2040 Vision.  The Council had worked closely with partners in the 
NHS, Thames Valley Police, Slough Council for Voluntary Service and others 
to develop a shared vision for the next twenty years.  The project team had 
carried out extensive engagement and had proposed the following vision 
statement:

“Slough will be a vibrant, thriving and innovative town, where people 
are supported to live happy and fulfilled lives.  People will feel safe 
and valued in their local communities, and proud to call Slough 
home.”

The vision statement was underpinned by eight priority areas, which were the 
focus of delivery and these were set out in Appendix B to the report.  The 
Cabinet was asked to endorse the vision and noted that other partners were 
also seeking approval by their respective decision making bodies.

Lead Members discussed the 2040 Vision and particularly welcomed the 
partnership approach that had been taken to set out a shared direction of 



Cabinet - 22.02.21

travel for the town.  The past year had underlined the value of strong 
partnerships with communities and the role of the voluntary and community 
sector was highlighted as being particularly important.  It was agreed there 
should be regular milestones set out in the short, medium and longer term so 
that progress in achieving the vision could be measured.  This process should 
be informed by data and evidence.  At the conclusion of the discussion, the 
Cabinet agreed to endorse the Slough 2040 Vision.

Recommended – That the refresh of the Five Year Plan as at Appendix A to 
the report be approved.

Resolved – That the Slough 2040 Vision be endorsed on behalf of 
Slough Borough Council, as laid out in section 5.2 and 
Appendix B of the report.

117. Council Energy Contract 2021-22 to be tendered value above £180k 

The Associate Director, Place Operations introduced a report on the Council 
energy contracts.

The current corporate energy contracts would expire on 31st March 2021.  
Failure to award a new contract from 1st April 2021 would incur significant ‘out 
of contract’ charges with an adverse revenue expenditure of approximately 
£170,000 per month until a new contract was entered into.  It was a 
Constitutional requirement that Cabinet approval be given prior to the 
commencement of tendering for contracts in excess of £180,000, but in view 
of the tight timescales it was noted that to avoid the adverse financial outcome 
the Chief Executive had used urgency provisions in the Constitution to give 
delegated authority to the Associate Director Place Operations to take the 
necessary steps to put in place contract provision for 12-month period with a 
view to developing an energy procurement strategy by July 2021 for the next 
three years.

Lead Members discussed the future options for green energy and agreed this 
would be an important consideration in future contracts.  The Cabinet agreed 
the recommendations, subject to the requirement that the Associate Director’s 
delegation include consultation with the Lead Member for Sustainable 
Transport & Environmental Services.

Resolved –

(a) That delegated authority be given to the AD of Place Operations, 
following consultation with the Lead Member for Sustainable Transport 
& Environmental Services, to access a legally compliant framework, 
award call-off contracts and agree and finalise terms and conditions 
with suppliers, for a 12-month fixed price corporate energy contract .

(b) That it be noted that this was an urgent key decision and in line with 
Part 4.2 Rule 16.1 – Special Urgency Access to Information Procedure 
of the Council’s Constitution, the approval of the chair of the Overview 



Cabinet - 22.02.21

and Scrutiny Committee has been obtained that the making of the 
decision cannot be reasonably deferred. 

(c) That it be noted that the Chief Executive had exercised her powers 
under rule 1.4 part 3.6 of the Constitution (Urgency Provisions) to 
approve the commencement of the procurement process. 

(d) That it be noted that the AD of Place Operations would initiate and 
execute an energy procurement strategy for the period 2022-2025 for 
report and approval by no later than July 2021, for execution by no 
later than October 2021.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.05 pm)


